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2018 WDC Best Practices Committee Members 
 

 
Trinh Nguyen, Co- Chair 

Director       Phone:  (617) 918-5252 

Mayor’s Office of Workforce Development (OWD) 

43 Hawkins Street       

Boston, MA  02114      E-mail: trinh.nguyen@boston.gov   

 

Lisa Morris-Hibbler, Co-Chair 

Director       Phone: (702) 229-5450 

Youth Development and Social Innovation Department, City Hall 

495 S. Main Street, 5th Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89101      E-mail: lmorris@lasvegasnevada.gov  

 

Shawn Avery 

President and CEO      Phone: (757) 314-2370 

Opportunity, Inc. of Hampton Roads 

500 Plume Street, East, Ste. 700 

Norfolk, VA 23510      E-mail: savery@oihr.org  

 

Catherine Awwad  

Executive Director      Phone: (203) 574-6971 

Northwest Regional WIB 

249 Thomaston Avenue 

Waterbury, CT  06702      E-mail: catherine.awwad@nrwib.org 

 

Angela Carr Klitzsch  

President and CEO      Phone: (317) 684- 2221 

EmployIndy 

115 W Washington Street, Suite 450S 

Indianapolis, IN  46204      E-mail: acarrklitzsch@EmployIndy.org 

 

H. Patrick Clancy  

President and CEO      Phone: (215) 963-2121 

Philadelphia Works, Inc. 

1617 JFK Boulevard, 13th Floor 

Philadelphia, PA 19103      E-mail: pclancy@philaworks.org  

 

Patrick Combs 

Executive Director      Phone: 615-862-8890 

Middle TN Workforce Development Board 

1417 Murfreesboro Pike, P.O. Box 196300    

Nashville, TN 37217      E-mail: patrick.combs@nashville.gov 
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Nancy Dischinat 

Executive Director      Phone: (610) 841-1122 

Lehigh Valley Workforce Development Board, Inc. 

555 Union Boulevard 

Allentown, PA  18109      E-mail: ndischinat@lvwib.org  

 

Dot Fallihee 

Interim CEO       Phone: 206-448-0474 

Workforce Development Council of Seattle-King County 

2003 Western Avenue, Suite 250 

Seattle, WA 98121       E-mail: Dfallihee@seakingwdc.org  

 

Danielle Frazier  

Interim President/CEO      Phone: (704) 206-1343 

Charlotte Works 

11301 Carmel Commons Blvd., Suite 301 

Charlotte, NC  28226       E-mail: dfrazier@charlotteworks.com 

 

Brian Hull 

Executive Director      Phone: 401-680-8409 

Workforce Solutions of Providence/Cranston 

444 Westminster Street, Suite 333 

Providence, RI 02903      E-mail: bhull@providenceri.gov  

 

Ladonna Johns  

Manager       Phone: (973) 677-8914 

City of East Orange 

90 Halsted Street 

East Orange, NJ  07018      E-mail: ladonna.johns@eastorange-nj.gov  

 

Tom Kavanagh  

Senior Consultant      Phone:  (574) 320-7699 

Public Consulting Group, City of Elkhart 

57113 Coppergate Drive      

Elkhart, IN  46516      E-mail: tkavanagh@pcgus.com  

 

Nicolas Loret de Mola  

Deputy Director       Phone: (916) 325-1610 

California Workforce Association 

1107 9th Street, Suite 801 

Sacramento, CA  95814      E-mail: nloretdemola@calworkforce.org 

 

Jesse McCree 

CEO        Phone: (717) 920-7097 

South Central Pa Works, City of York 

4201 Crums Mill Road, Suite 200 

Harrisburg, PA 17112       E-mail: jmccree@scpaworks.org  
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Andrew McGough 

Executive Director      Phone: (503) 478-7300 

Worksystems, Inc. 

1618 SW First Avenue         

Portland, OR 97201      E-mail: amcgough@worksystems.org  

 

Marci Murphy  

President       Phone: (321) 394-0700 

CareerSource Brevard 

297 Barnes Blvd. 

Rockledge, FL  32955      E-mail: mmurphy@careersourcebrevard.com 

 

Linda Nguyen  

CEO        Phone: (253) 254-7607 

WorkForce Central 

3650 South Cedar Street     

Tacoma, WA  98409      E-mail: lnguyen@workforce-central.org  

 

Kevin Perkey 

CEO        Phone: (360) 567-1066 

Workforce Southwest Washington 

805 Broadway Street, Suite 412 

Vancouver, WA 98660       E-mail: kperkey@workforcesw.org  

 

Jason Perkins-Cohen  

Director       Phone:  (410) 396-1910 

Mayor’s Office of Employment Development 

417 E. Fayette Street, Suite 468     

Baltimore, MD  21202      E-mail: jperkins-cohen@oedworks.com  

 

Erin Porterfield 

Executive Director      Phone: (402) 218-1163 
Heartland Workforce Solutions, Inc.     
   A proud partner of the American Job Center Network 

5752 Ames Avenue 

Omaha, NE 68104       E-mail: eporterfield@hws-ne.org 

 

WDC Officers: 

 

Judy McDonald 

Executive Director      Phone: (817) 413-4400 

Workforce Solutions for Tarrant County 

1320 S. University Drive, Suite 600     

Fort Worth, TX  76107      E-mail: judy.mcdonald@workforcesolutions.net 

 

Mark Mattke 

CEO        Phone: (509) 533-8470 

Spokane Area Workforce Development Council  

2000 N Greene Street, MS 2158        

Spokane, WA  99217      E-mail: mmattke@wdcspokane.com 
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2018 Best Practices Committee E-mail: 
 

trinh.nguyen@boston.gov; midori.morikawa@boston.gov; peggy.hinds-watson@boston.gov; 

lmorris@lasvegasnevada.gov; jmoore@lasvegasnevada.gov; catherine.awwad@nrwib.org;  

patrick.combs@nashville.gov; thysckla.morris@nashville.gov; amcgough@worksystems.org; 

jweller@worksystems.org;  jmccree@scpaworks.org;  mmurphy@careersourcebrevard.com; ndischinat@lvwib.org; 

Dfallihee@seakingwdc.org; dfrazier@charlotteworks.com; ladonna.johns@eastorange-nj.gov; 

acarrklitzsch@EmployIndy.org; bhull@providenceri.gov; salmeida@providenceri.gov; 

nloretdemola@calworkforce.org; lnguyen@workforce-central.org; tkavanagh@pcgus.com; jperkins-

cohen@oedworks.com; trobinson@oedworks.com; kperkey@workforcesw.org; eporterfield@hws-ne.org; 
cassondra.white@boston.gov; pclancy@philaworks.org; mfuccio@philaworks.org; 

judy.mcdonald@workforcesolutions.net; stephanie.mcbride@workforcesolutions.net; 

lacey.douglas@workforcesolutions.net; mmattke@wdcspokane.com;  

 

WDC Staff: 

mjudge@usmayors.org; imukendi@usmayors.org; kamoroso@usmayors.org; jcrigger@usmayors.org;  
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